NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on July 14, 2016, and laid over for publication of notice:

L. P. ORDINANCE NO. 16-33

AN ORDINANCE ABANDONING RUSTY MARTIN ROAD, A PARISH OWNED AND MAINTAINED WITHIN THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, AND MORE PARTICULARY TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250) FEET WHICH IS GRAVEL AND UNPAVED.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on August 11, 2016, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, Governmental Building, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

John Wascom, Council chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on Thursday, July 14, 2016, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage on August 11, 2016 on Motion of Jeff Averett and seconded by Shane Mack:

L. P. ORDINANCE NO. 16-33

AN ORDINANCE ABANDONING RUSTY MARTIN ROAD, A PARISH OWNED AND MAINTAINED WITHIN THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, AND MORE PARTICULARY TWO HUNDRED FIFTY (250) FEET WHICH IS GRAVEL AND UNPAVED.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council conducted a public hearing on the proposed abandonment of certain portions of Rusty Martin Road, located in Council District 6, more particularly feet which is gravel and unpaved and authorizing said action.

WHEREAS, the Parish of Livingston previously taken two hundred fifty (250) feet of Rusty Martin Road into the Parish maintenance system.

WHEREAS, two hundred fifty (250) feet of that road is not paved and does not serve any residents.

WHEREAS, the Parish of Livingston now desires to abandon the maintenance and responsibility for said unpaved, gravel portion of Rusty Martin Road, since it no longer serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the Livingston Parish Council hereby formally abandons a portion of Rusty Martin Road.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that if any provision or item of this ordinance or the application thereof is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions, items or applications which can be given effect without the invalid provision, items, or applications, and to this end, the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

The effective date of this ordinance shall be as prescribed by law.

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:	MR. MACK, MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT, MR. HARRIS, MR. TALBERT, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. WASCOM
NAYS:	NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ATTEST:

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 11th day of August 2016.

John Wascom, Council Chairman

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk			
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED		
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	,	o'clock	.M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT	Layton Ricks, Parish President	Date	
VETOED BY PRESIDENT	Layton Ricks, Parish President	Date	
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT _	,,	o'clock	M.